

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1246 OF 2024

The G K Gujar Memorial Charitable
Trust, Karad and Another

... Petitioners

versus

Shivaji University, Kolhapur
and Another

... Respondents

.....

Mr.K.S.Bapat, Senior Advocate with Ms.Druti Datar for the
Petitioners.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR, AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 11 March 2024.

P.C. :

The learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners- Management states that for the Management aggrieved by the decision of the Grievance Committee and that the concerned statute does not provide for any appeal to the Tribunal. According to the Petitioners, what is directed by the Grievance Committee in the impugned order is already complied with.

2. *Prima facie*, we are of the opinion that appropriate course of action would be permit the Petitioners to approach the Grievance Committee for clarification/ further orders on the above premise.

3. The Petitioners will give notice to the Respondents and file affidavit of service.

4. Stand over to **5 April 2024**.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)