

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1246 OF 2024

The G K Gujar Memorial Charitable Trust Thr Its
Secretary and Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

Shivaji University Kolhapur Thr Its Registrar and
Anr. .. Respondents

.....

- Mr. K.S. Bapat, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Druti Datar, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Mr. Vikram Walawalkar, Advocate for Respondent No.1 – Shivaji University.
- Mr. Avinash Belge, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JULY 30, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard.

2. Learned Advocate Mr.Belge, for Respondent No.2 desires to argue the present case. He would submit that impugned order has been correctly passed.

3. Learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioner and Mr.Walawalkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No.1 – University have placed before the Court decisions of this Court dated 11.03.2024 and 15.07.2025 passed by the Division Bench of this Court, one in the case of present Petitioner whereas the other delineating appropriate guidelines in respect of such cause of action. Advocate for Respondent No.2 is directed to consider the decisions which are handed over to

him and file appropriate Affidavit-in-Reply within a period of two weeks from today.

4. Needless to state that no precipitative action in furtherance of the impugned order shall be taken by the private Respondent in view of pendency of present Petition.

5. Though learned Advocate for Respondent No.2 has persuaded me not to pass any ad-interim order, I am not inclined to accept his request and the same stands rejected.

6. Stand over to **13th August, 2025**. To be placed on the 'Supplementary Board.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]