

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1246 OF 2024**

The G K Gujar Memorial
Charitable Trust Through Its Secretary & Anr.Petitioners

Vs.

Shivaji University Kolhapur
Through Its Registrar & Anr.Respondents

Ms. Druti Datar, for the Petitioners (through vc).
Mr. Avinash Belge, for Respondent No.2 (through vc).
Mrs. S. N. Deshmukh, AGP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATED : 22nd December 2025

PC.:-

1. The affidavit-in-reply filed on behalf of Respondents does not answer specific issue as to whether Dearness Allowance (DA) payable to employees of aided technical institutions is applicable to employees of aided schools.
2. In view of this, Respondent No. 3 shall remain personally present before this Court or file its affidavit by tomorrow.
3. Stand over to **23rd December 2025.**

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)