

Digitally signed
by HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Date:
2026.02.24
14:50:38
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1246 OF 2024**

The G K Gujar Memorial Charitable Trust
Thr Its Secretary And Anr
Versus
Shivaji University Kolhapur
Thr Its Registrar And Anr

...Petitioners

...Respondents

Ms. Dhruti Datar (Through V. C.) a/w Sairaj Suryavanshi for the
Petitioners.

Mr. S. D. Rayrikar, AGP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE : 23rd FEBRUARY 2026.**

P.C.

1. Urgent paper-production is sought by the learned counsel for the Petitioners because the regular Bench is not available today and therefore the matter is not listed and interim relief is continuing only till today, under last order dated 06.02.2026.
2. Learned advocate for the Petitioners requested for continuation of interim relief.
3. Considering the submission and earlier order, stand over to 05.03.2026. To be listed for 'direction'
4. Interim relief, if any, to continue till next date.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]